ACT 175

H.B. NO. 606

1

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Assistance.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 346-71, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read:

"(b) A disabled person between eighteen and sixty-five years of age shall be eligible for general assistance, if he:

- (1) Is determined to be needy in accordance with standards established by this chapter and the rules and regulations of the department;
- (2) Is unable to meet the requirements established by the Federal Supplemental Security Income Program or its successor agency; and
- (3) Is unable to engage in any substantial gainful employment because of a physical or mental impairment determined and certified by a licensed physician. The department may require that such determination and certification be by a licensed physician designated and paid by the department. "Substantial" as the term is used herein shall mean at least thirty hours of work per week.

Any person determined to be eligible under this subsection may be referred to any appropriate state agency for vocational rehabilitation services and shall be required to accept the services as a further condition of eligibility for the receipt of general assistance under this section. In addition to the foregoing, any person determined to be eligible under this subsection may be required to seek employment, and participate in public work projects as described in section 346-31, and in public employment projects as described in section 346-102."

SECTION 2. Section 346-71, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read:

"(c) A person with dependent children in the home shall be eligible for general assistance if:

- (1) He is unemployed for reasons other than voluntary separation without good cause or for misconduct; and
- (2) He is actively and diligently seeking gainful employment; and
- (3) He has not refused to accept employment when offered; and
- (4) He has registered and is available for work as required by section 383-29; and
- (5) He has exhausted all of his benefits under chapter 383; provided should the benefits of any person under chapter 383 be less than those for which he would otherwise be eligible hereunder, he shall be eligible for supplementary general assistance; and provided further that this provision of exhaustion shall not apply to those persons not entitled by law to such benefits; or
- (6) He is employed but without sufficient income or other resources to provide sufficient support to maintain himself or those dependent upon him consistent with the standards of this chapter.

"Children" as used in this section shall mean a person who:

- (1) Is ineligible for and is unable to obtain aid under a federal assistance program; and
- (2) Is in need, and has not sufficient income or other resources to provide health care and support to maintain a standard consistent with this chapter; and
- (3) Has not attained the age of eighteen years; provided that a child between the ages of eighteen and twenty-one years shall be eligible for assistance under this section, if he or she:
 - (A) Is regularly attending high school to complete requirements leading to a high school diploma or its equivalent; or
 - (B) Is employed part-time and is enrolled at least half-time in an organized program of vocational or technical training designed to fit the child for gainful employment; or
 - (C) Is employed part-time and is enrolled at least half-time in a local college or university; and
- (4) Is living in a home with his father, mother, grandfather, grandmother, brother, sister, stepfather, stepmother, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew, niece, or hanai parents in a place of residence maintained by such relative as his own home; or is living in a family home or institution conforming to the standards fixed by the department.

A child for the purposes of this section does not include an unborn child or fetus."

SECTION 3. Section 346-71, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read:

"(d) A person who is at least fifty-five years of age shall be eligible for general assistance if:

- (1) He is unemployed for reasons other than voluntary separation without good cause or for misconduct; and
- (2) He is actively and diligently seeking gainful employment; and
- (3) He has not refused to accept employment when offered; and
- (4) He has registered and is available for work as required by section 383-29; and

- (5) He has exhausted all of his benefits under chapter 383; provided should the benefits of any person under chapter 383 be less than those for which he would otherwise be eligible hereunder, he shall be eligible for supplementary general assistance; and provided further that this provision of exhaustion shall not apply to those persons not entitled by law to such benefits; or
- (6) He is employed but without sufficient income or other resources to provide sufficient support to maintain himself or those dependent upon him consistent with the standards of this chapter."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 5, 1979.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.